

# Local Law HIGHWAY WORK PERMITS LAW

Local Law Filing New York State Department of State

41 State Street, Albany, NY, 12231

Town of Fine County of St. Lawrence

Local Law No. 2 of the year 2013

#### A local law to establish Highway Work Permits for installation of driveways

Be it enacted by the Town Board of the Town of Fine, in the County of St. Lawrence, as follows:

SECTION 1:

#### LEGISLATIVE INTENT

To establish Highway Work Permits for work on or connecting to Town highways.

SECTION 2:

#### LAW

Any work on, above, under, or connecting to a Town highway shall require prior written authorization of the Town Highway Superintendent ("Superintendent"). All such work shall be consistent with the Highway Law and with County and Town highway construction standards.

.....

SECTION 3:

.....

PERMITS

Any person seeking to perform any work on, above, under, or connecting to a Town Highway shall submit a permit application ("Permit Application") for such work, in a form created and supplied by the Highway Department, to the Superintendent. The Permit Application shall include the name, address, phone, and fax numbers of the applicant; the location of the proposed work, a detailed description of the proposed work, and the signature of the applicant.

The Superintendent shall grant a permit for the proposed work ("Permit") upon condition that all applicable regulations and specifications are complied with. The Superintendent may specify additional requirements as necessary for the safety and proper maintenance of the Town Highways. The Superintendent may revoke the Permit upon the applicant's failure to comply with any of the conditions contained in the Permit.

SECTION 4:

## AUTHORITY

The authority for this Law is Town Law § 130 and Highway Law § 149.

SECTION 4:

### **EFFECTIVE DATE**

This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State.

I hereby certify that the Local Law annexed hereto, designated as Local Law No. 2 of 2013, of the Town of Fine was duly passed by the Town Board on 10/09/2013, in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

(Seal)

Hope M. Dolan, Clerk Town of Fine

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

# STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:COUNTY OF ST. LAWRENCE)

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that the foregoing Local Law contains the correct text and that all proper proceedings have been had or taken for the enactment of the local law annexed hereto.

Christopher E. Cooper, Town Attorney Town of Fine

Date: \_\_\_\_\_